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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On May 6, 2008, Siphlwe Ka Baleka Bey El (“Complainant”) filed a formal Complaint against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Company” or “Respondent”) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission” or “PUC”) regarding access to his property at 3848 Germantown Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19140 (“commercial property”).  Complainant requested that PECO send a letter to schedule a meter reading at the commercial property.  Rather, PECO came to the commercial property unannounced and demanded immediate access to read the electric meter.  Access was not granted and PECO called the police.  Two police officers arrived at the commercial property about twenty minutes later.  The officers allowed PECO access to the property although the Complainant insisted that a scheduled time agreed to by him was appropriate.  The Complainant requests the Commission to order PECO to write an apology for violating his family’s rights under Section 1406(a)(4) of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(a)(4)(required notification to customer to terminate service for failure to permit access to meters for purpose of meter reading).  Complainant also requests the Commission present a remedy for the alleged violation.

On June 4, 2008, PECO filed an Answer in this dispute but at a different docket number, C-2008-2040567.  It was assumed that the docket number referenced was in error since the substance of the Answer was applicable to the Complaint.  PECO denies that it entered the commercial property of Complainant without notice.  PECO states it visited the commercial property on three different occasions:  February 12, 2008; March 12, 2008; and April 23, 2008.  
On the first visit, February 12, 2008, PECO discovered electric service was being consumed but service was not authorized.  PECO made personal contact but the owner denied access to the meter.  PECO left a 72 hr. notice to have Complainant either apply for service or terminate service. 
On the next visit, March 12, 2008, PECO was refused access to the meter.  No one had paid for the consumed electric service.  The owner requested that PECO send him notice of the need to terminate service.  

On April 23, 2008, PECO concurs with the account offered by the Complainant.  PECO adds that no customer had applied for electric service at the location; however, electric service was found and consumed upon inspection of the meter.  PECO terminated electric service as there was no outstanding request for service at the commercial property and left the meter inactive.  PECO alleged it complied with 52 Pa.Code § 56.93. (at least three days required for personal contact of an adult occupant prior to termination of service).  PECO also maintains that it exercised its right to access its equipment under tariff rule 10.5.  PECO requested that the formal Complaint be dismissed.

A Hearing Notice dated August 12, 2008, notified the parties that an Initial Hearing was scheduled for Thursday, October 16, 2008 at 1:30 p.m.  This case was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Angela T. Jones.
A Prehearing Order dated August 20, 2008, directed among other things that: (1) a request to change the scheduled hearing should be sent at least five days prior to the hearing date, be in writing and state the agreement or opposition of the other party; and (2) any party may lose the case if they do not take part in the hearing.
The Initial Hearing convened as scheduled on October 16, 2008.  Mr. Michael S. Swerling, Esquire appeared representing PECO accompanied by two witnesses.  The ALJ convened the hearing noting that the Complainant was not present.  The Complainant did not contact the ALJ before the hearing.  The ALJ checked with the office to see if Complainant had contacted the office regarding the hearing.  The Complainant had not called, faxed or otherwise contacted the office regarding the hearing.  The ALJ waited fifteen minutes for the arrival of the Complainant.  The Complainant did not appear.  Counsel for PECO moved to dismiss the formal Complaint with prejudice for lack of prosecution.  That motion is granted pursuant to the ordering paragraphs below.  The record closed at the conclusion of the hearing on October 16, 2008. 
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On May 6, 2008, Siphlwe Ka Baleka Bey El filed a formal Complaint with the Commission against PECO for the Company’s unauthorized access to his property without written notice and alleged violation of 66 Pa.C.S § 1406(a)(4). 
2. A Prehearing Notice dated August 12, 2008 advised the Complainant of the hearing date and time to be present and emphasized that the Complainant may lose the case if he or his counsel is not present to present his formal Complaint.  

3. A Prehearing Order dated August 20, 2008 advised the Complainant of the proper procedure to obtain a continuance to reschedule the hearing date.
4. None of the documents mailed to Complainant at the address provided on his Complaint was returned to the Commission by the United States Postal Service as undeliverable.
5. Complainant did not appear at the scheduled hearing.

6. Complainant did not settle or withdraw this Complaint prior to the scheduled hearing date or obtain a continuance.
DISCUSSION

In this formal Complaint, Complainant alleged PECO violated the Public Utility Code and accessed his property without notice on April 23, 2008.  As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the burden of proof rests on the Complainant.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  
The issue in this proceeding is whether Mr. Siphlwe Ka Baleka Bey El, as the Complainant, sustained his burden of proof.  By failing to participate in the hearing, Complainant was unable to meet this burden.
Administrative agencies, like the Public Utility Commission, are required to provide due process to the parties appearing before them.  This requirement is satisfied when the parties are afforded notice and the opportunity to appear and be heard.  Schneider v. Pa. PUC, 83 Pa. Commw. 306, 479 A.2d 10 (1984).  Notice mailed to a party’s last known address and not returned by the post office is presumed to have been received.  Chartiers Industrial and Commercial Development Authority v. Allegheny County Board of Property Assessment Appeals and Review, 165 Pa. Commw. 671, 645 A.2d 944 (1994).

A Hearing Notice was mailed to Complainant at the address listed on his Complaint approximately seven weeks prior to the scheduled hearing and was not returned to the Commission by the post office.  Therefore, Complainant is deemed to have received this document and had sufficient notice of the day, date and time of the scheduled hearing.  Neither Complainant nor a representative licensed to practice law in this Commonwealth appeared at the scheduled hearing.  To date, there is no further information about Complainant regarding this hearing.  The failure to appear is unexcused. 
Once notice of a hearing and the opportunity to be heard has been provided, it is the responsibility of the parties to appear and participate in the hearing.  Craig Sentner v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00161106, Opinion and Order entered October 25, 1993.  Complainant waived the opportunity to participate in the hearing by failing to appear.  This case will be dismissed with prejudice.  52 Pa.Code § 5.245(a); Martin W. Jefferson v. UGI Utilities, Inc., 1995 Pa. PUC LEXIS 159.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.
2. As the Complainant, Mr. Siphlwe Ka Baleka Bey El had the burden of proof and failed to carry that burden.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).
ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the motion by Mr. Michael S. Swerling on behalf of PECO Energy Company to dismiss with prejudice the formal Complaint of Mr. Siphlwe Ka Baleka Bey El at Docket No. C-2008-2040692 is granted.
2.
That the formal Complaint filed by Mr. Siphlwe Ka Baleka Bey El against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2008-2040692 is dismissed with prejudice for failure to prosecute.
3.
That the Secretary’s Bureau should mark this matter closed.

Dated: October 21, 2008
_________________________________






Angela T. Jones





Administrative Law Judge
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